
Agenda - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: Tuesday, 8 March 2016
Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact:
Fay Buckle
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddPAC@Assembly.Wales

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
(09.00)  

2 Papers to note
(09.00)  

Letter to the Chair from the Auditor General for Wales
(Pages 1 - 20) 

3 Welsh Government Investment in Next Generation Broadband 
Infrastructure: Consideration of response to the Committees 
Report
(09.05-09.15) (Pages 21 - 32) 

PAC(4)-09-16 Paper 1 – Welsh Government Response
PAC(4)-09-16 Paper 2 – Letter from the Auditor General for Wales
PAC(4)-09-16 Paper 3 – Letter from the Chair to the Deputy Minister for Skills and 
Technology
PAC(4)-09-16 Paper 4 - Further information from the Welsh Government

4 Wales Life Science Investment Fund
(09.15-10.30) (Pages 33 - 52) 

Research Briefing

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



James Price – Deputy Permanent Secretary - Economy, Skills and Natural 
Resources Group, Welsh Government

Gareth Bullock – Chair, Finance Wales plc

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:
(10.30)  

Item 6 

6 Wales Life Science Investment Fund: Consideration of evidence 
received
(10.30-11.00)  



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus | Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(4)-09-16 PTN1

Mr Darren Millar AM 
Chair of the Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff CF99 1 NA 

Archwilydd Cyffredinol Cymru 
Auditor General for Wales 

24 Heol y Gadelrlan I Cathedral Road 
Caerdydd I Cardiff CF11 9LJ 

Fron I Tel: 029 20 320500 
Info@audit.wales I post@archwillo.cymru 

l'MW.audit.wales I l'MW.archwillo.cymru 

Date: 
Our ref: 
Page: 

2 March 2016 
HVT 12S14/fgb 

1 of 2 

MANAGEMENT OF DIRECT PAYMENTS BY LOCAL AUTHORITIES 

In December 2015, I wrote to you confirming that I would carry out a desk-t
[...]
nsider what further action it might take in dialogue 
with the Health and Social Care Committee given the role of that Committee in 
overseeing the development of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014. 
For this reason I have copied this letter to the Chair of the Health and Social Care 
Committee and would welcome their view on the findings of my review and how the 
recommendations I have made can best be taken forward and addressed. 

1 
HUW VAUGHAN THOMAS 
AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES 

Enclosure: 

cc 

Briefing Paper on the Provision of Direct Payments for Adults 
by Welsh local authorities 

Mr David Rees AM, Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

Pack Page 2



_________________________________________________________________________ 
Page 1 of 18 

BRIEFING PAPER – PROVISION OF DIRECT PAYMENTS FOR ADULTS 
BY WELSH LOCAL AUTHORITIES 

Introduction 

1. Direct Payments were set up by the Community Care (Direct Payments) Act 
(1996) which came into force in April 1997 and was initially available only to a 
specific group of people qualifying for social care.  The Act gave local 
authorities in Great Britain and Northern Ireland, the powers to make cash 
payments to people under age 65 years with physical and sensory 
impairments, learning difficulties and mental health problems.  It was later 
amended to include older people, 16- and 17-year-olds, parents of disabled 
children and in England, Wales and Northern Ireland only, carers.  Changes set 
out in the Health and Social Care Act (2001) which came into effect in 2003, 
also made it a mandatory duty on all local authorities to offer Direct Payments 
to all eligible people requesting one.   

2. Direct payments enable individuals to purchase the assistance or services that 
the local authority would otherwise provide.  This is intended to give individuals 
control over their own life by providing an alternative to social care services 
provided by a local authority.  This helps to increase indep
[...]
x months. This had a significant impact. 
By the end of the funding round the available ERDF funding for premises 
passed had been drawn down. WEFO agreed that a further application could 
be made under the new structural funds programme. 
 
Recommendation 6. The Committee recommends that the Welsh 

Government should reflect on lessons learned from the overall planning and 
management of the Superfast Cymru contract and reflect these lessons in its 
own guidance on programme and project management. 
 
Response 
 
Accepted: The project team will carry out a number of lessons learned 
reviews, for example for the EU as part of its project completion processes. 
These will be fed into the corporate lesson learned framework for programme 
and project management. 
 
Officials will work with Value Wales to ensure that the procurement lessons 
are identified and disseminated across the procurement profession within the 
Welsh Government. 
 
Welsh Government will share the lessons with contract and procurement 
professionals from across Welsh Government and the wider public sector to 
raise awareness of the approach taken under the Superfast Cymru project. 
 

Pack Page 23



Recommendation 7. The Committee recommends that the Welsh 
Government ensures that all relevant staff receive refresher training as 
required on contract negotiations and that all guidance is regularly reviewed 
and available to staff.  
 
Response 
 
Accepted: As part of the lessons learned reviews the project team will share 
any lessons on contract negotiations with the contract and procurement 
professionals across the Welsh Government.  These will also be shared with 
the lead professionals within Welsh Government from these disciplines for 
their consideration with respect to ongoing professional development.  
 
Welsh Government is rolling out mandatory contract management training as 
part of it’s Preparing for the Future programme and is also introducing a 
contract management tool kit. Contr
[...]
o obtain an indication from the Welsh Government of the 
possible cost of next generation broadband installation for residents or businesses in 
difficult-to-reach premises (over and above the value of the vouchers on offer).   

Recommendation 3:  The Welsh Government accepts this recommendation, although 
the Committee may like to consider whether the level of detail provided meets its 
expectations.  For example, the Welsh Government could have given more specific detail 
on how it has engaged with internet service providers, and whether this engagement has 
resulted in the identification of difficult-to-reach premises that might benefit from the new 
Access Broadband Cymru scheme. 

The Committee may wish to ask Welsh Government to provide additional information 
about the likely level of the investment fund that the Welsh Government indicates will 
support the new scheme.  I assume that the clawback mechanism is the arrangement I 
referred to in my report, namely, that if next generation broadband take up in the 
Superfast Cymru intervention area exceeds 21 per cent within the lifetime of the 
Superfast Cymru contract to the end of 2023, BT will distribute 50 per cent of its profit 
margin on its wholesale services relating to the intervention area, back to the Welsh 
Government.  The amount of clawback therefore depends on the level of take-up. 

Recommendation 5: The Welsh Government accepts this recommendation.  However, 
the Committee may wish to ask the Welsh Government for more detail on the application 
for WEFO funding under the new structural funds programme, including the value of the 
funding and what it is for.  It is unclear whether this relates to the application described in 
my report to support exploitation activity.  The Welsh Government response otherwise 
infers that this funding is supporting the completion of the Superfast Cymru project.   

I note that the response to this recommendation states that Superfast Cymru has been 
an unqualifie
[...]
rmed its commitment 
to provide an update on a range of matters by September 2016.  The Committee may 
wish to highlight this topic within its planned legacy report and there may be merit in the 
new Committee taking further oral evidence from the Welsh Government and BT based 
on that update.  Taking account of the position reported to the new Committee in autumn 
2016, I will also consider whether further follow up work is merited, focusing specifically 
on the rollout of the Superfast Cymru project or on the wider exploitation of the benefits 
of access to next generation broadband. 

Yours sincerely 

 
HUW VAUGHAN THOMAS 
AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES 

 

Pack Page 28



 

 

Julie James 

Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology 

Welsh Government 

Cathays Park 

Cardiff CF10 3NQ 

 

 

4 February 2016 

Welsh Government Investment in Next Generation Broadband Infrastructure  

Dear Julie 

Thank you for writing with the Welsh Government’s response to the 

recommendations contained in the Public Accounts Committee report on Welsh 

Government Investment in Next Generation Broadband Infrastructure 

We would be grateful if you could provide further information and clarification on 

the following points:  

Recommendation 1: The Committee understands why the Welsh Government has 

partially accepted this recommendation, reflecting the fact that the timescales for 

deploying to some premises in the original project have changed following a 

project extension which has resulted in a new deployment plan. Given the 

Committee’s concerns about the impact of the project extension, your response 

might have indicated the number of premises that are affected by changes to the 

scheduled roll-out, the extent to which these premises are clustered in particular 

areas, and how any delays in roll-out are being communicated to those affected. 

The response indicates that the Welsh Government has not taken an approach to 

‘blend’ new premises into the original contract, a renegotiation to the contract 

that may have led to a less favourable position for the Welsh Government. Can 

you clarify why the Welsh Government feels it would have been in a weaker 

negotiating position than when it let the original contract? 

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus | Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(4)-09-16 P3

Pack Page 29



 

Recommendation 2: Can you clarify the contribution of the scheme in delivering 

access to next generation broadband to all eligible premises? The Committee 

would also welcome an indication of the possible cost of next generation 

broadband installation for residents or businesses in difficult-to-reach premises 

(over and above the value of the vouchers on offer). 

Recommendation 3: Can you provide more specific detail on how the Welsh 

Government has engaged with internet service providers, and whether this 

engagement has resulted in the identification of difficult-to-reach premises that 

might benefit from the new Access Broadband Cymru scheme? 

The Committee would also welcome additional information about the likely level 

of the investment fund that the Welsh Government indicates will support the new 

scheme. The Committee assumes that the clawback mechanism is the 

arrangement the Auditor General for Wales referred to in his report? 

Recommendation 5: Can you provide more detail on the application for WEFO 

funding under the new structural funds programme, including the value of the 

funding and what it is for.  

Recommendation 6: It would be helpful if you can provide an indication of 

planned timescales for the related actions your officials will be taking forward. 

Recommendation 8: The response states that changes have been made to the 

Superfast Cymru website to improve the information given to website visitors. 

However, having visited the website again, the Committee does not consider that 

the information available looks to have been significantly enhanced. The response 

states that the success of advertising and events is borne out by the numbers of 

visitors to the website and on-line registrations; however, the number of internet 

hits does not automatically suggest success. We would welcome further 

information as to what enhancements have bene made to the website and how 

you are analysing the number of internet hits against success.  

The Committee looks forward to receiving this clarification. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Darren Millar AM 

Chair 

Pack Page 30



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus | Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(4)-09-16 P4

Pack Page 31



Pack Page 32



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 33

Agenda Item 4By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter to the Chair from the Auditor General for Wales
	3 Welsh Government Investment in Next Generation Broadband Infrastructure: Consideration of response to the Committees Report
	PAC(4)-09-16 P2 - Letter from the Auditor General for Wales - 1 February 2016
	PAC(4)-09-16 P3 - Letter from Chair to Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology - 4 February 2016
	PAC(4)-09-16 P4 - Further information from the Welsh Government

	4 Wales Life Science Investment Fund





Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

This meeting can be viewed
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3383

Meeting date: Tuesday, 8 March 2016

Meeting time: 09.02 - 11.01

Attendance

Category

Names

Assembly Members:

Darren Millar AM (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM
Jocelyn Davies AM

Mike Hedges AM

Sandy Mewies AM

Jenny Rathbone AM

Aled Roberts AM

David Rees AM (In place of Julie Morgan AM)

Witnesses:

Gareth Bullock, Finance Wales

James Price, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

Meriel Singleton (Clerk)

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)

Huw Vaughan Thomas (Auditor General for Wales)

Mark Jones (Wales Audit Office)

National

F4 Cynulliad
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru

Wales



http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3383

Mike Usher (Wales Audit Office)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 311KB) View as HTML (351KB)

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting.

1.2 Apologies were received from Julie Morgan. David Rees substituted.
2 Papers to note

2.1 The paper was noted. Members agreed to include a recommendation in its Legacy

Report, that the successor Committee considers undertaking an inquiry into this topic.

2.1 Letter to the Chair from the Auditor General for Wales

3 Welsh Government Investment in Next Generation Broadband

Infrastructure: Consideration of response to the Committees Report

3.1 Members noted the responses and agreed to include a recommendation in the
Committee’s Legacy Report that the successor Committee seeks a further update on

progress made in autumn 2016.

3.2 The Chair agreed to write to the Welsh Government seeking further clarification on
the complexity of installing Broadband (R1), an indication of the possible cost over and
above the value of the vouchers on offer (R2), what ‘dynamic’ means with regards to

the consumer (R8) and a description of how the website has been improved.
4 Wales Life Science Investment Fund

4.1 The Committee scrutinised James Price, Deputy Permanent Secretary, Economy,
Skills and Natural Resources Group at the Welsh Government and Gareth Bullock, Chair,

Finance Wales plc on Wales Life Science Investment Fund.
4.2 James Price agreed to:

e Provide clarification of the selection panel’s composition, when the advisory
panel appointments were made and the number of members appointed from

outside Wales;


http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s49778/8%20March%202016.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s49778/8%20March%202016.html?CT=2

e Raise within the Welsh Government, whether legal advice sought by the Welsh
Government should be shared with arms-length bodies;

e Confirm the level of grant funding offered to ReNeuron;

e Clarify whether full minutes were taken at the WIDAB meetings of 18 June 2013
and 24 October 201 3.

4.3 Gareth Bullock agreed to provide further information regarding arrangement fees

payable to Fund Managers from Investor Companies.

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
5.1 The motion was agreed.

6 Wales Life Science Investment Fund: Consideration of evidence

received

6.1 Due to time constraints, Members agreed to consider the evidence received in the
meeting scheduled for 15 March 2016.



